December 31, 2013, the estimates of fair value were updated by Management for current market assumptions and using market capitalization rates

provided by qualified independent valuation professionals.

On a periodic basis, CT REIT will obtain independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be appraised by third parties over a four-year

period.

The significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s investment properties are as follows:

Properties valued by
the OCR method

Properties valued by
the DCF method

Number of properties 215 41

Value as at December 31, 2013 ($000s) $ 2,815,324 $ 723,528

Discount rate – 7.50%

Terminal capitalization rate – 6.98%

Overall capitalization rate 6.54% –

Hold period (years) – 10

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations determined in accordance with the DCF method

are most sensitive to changes in discount rates. The table below summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the

capitalization rate:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where indicated) OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value

+ 75 basis points $ 2,525,971 $ (289,353) $ 685,306 $ (38,222)

+ 50 basis points 2,615,628 (199,696) 697,764 (25,764)

+ 25 basis points 2,711,883 (103,441) 710,517 (13,011)

Base rate 2,815,324 – 723,528 –

- 25 basis points 2,927,336 112,012 736,937 13,409

- 50 basis points 3,048,431 233,107 750,621 27,093

- 75 basis points 3,179,977 364,653 764,632 41,104

Included in investment properties is $5,185 of straight-line rent receivables arising from the recognition of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the

lease term.

Investment properties with a fair value of approximately $60,658 are situated on land held under leases or other agreements with remaining terms, assuming

all extension periods are exercised, of between 29 and 42 years, and an average remaining term of 34 years. Investment properties do not include any

properties held under operating leases.

Future Accounting Policy Changes

The following new standards, amendments and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, and,

[…]

appraisals were updated by management for current market assumptions, utilizing market capitalization rates provided by independent valuation

professionals.

On a periodic basis, CT REIT will obtain independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be externally appraised over a 4-year period.

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 24(a) for definition of levels). There have been no transfers during the period

between levels. The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s investment properties are as follows:

Properties valued by
the OCR method

Properties valued by
the DCF method

Number of properties 215 41

Value as at December 31, 2013 $ 2,815,324 $ 723,528

Discount rate – 7.50%

Terminal capitalization rate – 6.98%

Overall capitalization rate 6.54% –

Hold period (years) – 10

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations determined by the DCF method are most

sensitive to changes in discount rates. The below table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization

rate:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair value Fair value Change in fair value

+ 75 basis points $ 2,525,971 $ (289,353) $ 685,306 $ (38,222)

+ 50 basis points 2,615,628 (199,696) 697,764 (25,764)

+ 25 basis points 2,711,883 (103,441) 710,517 (13,011)

Base rate 2,815,324 – 723,528 –

- 25 basis points 2,927,336 112,012 736,937 13,409

- 50 basis points 3,048,431 233,107 750,621 27,093

- 75 basis points 3,179,977 364,653 764,632 41,104

Included in investment properties is $5,185 of straight-line rent receivables arising from the recognition of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the

lease term.

Investment properties with a fair value of approximately $60,658 are situated on land held under leases with remaining terms of between 5 and 42 years,

and an average of 19 years. Investment properties do not include any properties held under operating leases

56

CT
RE

IT
20

13
AN

NU
AL

RE
PO

RT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. Tenant and other receivables

The components of tenant and other receivables were as follows: